
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



(.~ 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

L.D. 361 

(Filing No. H-7B2) 

f1fffo{trrY 
STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

118TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. fj-.. to H. P. 297, L.D. 3 6 1 , BilL .. An 
Act to Encourage Regiona1ization of Municipal Services" 

Amend the bill by striking out all of section 1 and 
inserting in its place the following: 

I Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §3305, sub-§l, lIN, as amended by PL 1997, c. 
393, Pt. B, §4, is further amended to read: 

N. Coordinate the development of solid waste management 
policy including: 

(1) Collecting and analyzing solid waste management 
and recycling data from all available sources including 
commercial and municipal entities; 

(2) Preparing a solid waste management and 
plan to be submitted to the Governor 
Legislature by January 1, 1998 and every 
thereafter; and 

recycling 
and the 
5 years 

( 3 ) Providing 
municipalities 
activities; aBEl 

technical and financial assistance to 
in waste reduction and recycling 

Page 1-LR0542(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



, 'it-
~. 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. 4 .. to H.P. 297, L.D. 361 

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §3305, sub-§I, 1[0, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 
625, Pt. A, §10, is amended to read: 

O. Own, design, develop or operate, or contract with 
private parties to operate, a solid waste disposal facility, 
as provided in Title 38, chapter 24, subchapter IVT; and' 

Further amend the bill in section 3 in the 3rd line (page 2, 
line 10 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "1997·98" and 
inserting in its place the following: '1998-99' 

Further amend the 
nonconsecutive 
consecutively. 

Part 
bill by relettering 

letter or section 
or renumbering any 

number to read 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

'FISCAL NOTE 

1998-99 

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 

General Fund $100,000 

This bill includes a General Fund appropriation of $100,000 
in fiscal year 1998-99 for the State Planning Office to create a 
grant program to assist municipalities in improving the guali ty 
and efficiency of municipal services.' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment changes the fiscal year of the appropriation 
from 1997-98 to 1998-99 and adds a fiscal note. This amendment 
also incorporates changes that were made by Public Law 1997, 
chapter 393, Part B, section 4 to the Maine Revised Statutes, 
Title 5, section 3305, subsection 1, paragraph N. 

Page 2-LR0542(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 




