

_	L.D. 361
2	DATE: $2 - 3 - 98$ (Filing No. H-782)
4	MAJORITY
6	STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
8	
10	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
12	STATE OF MAINE
14	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 118TH LEGISLATURE
16	SECOND REGULAR SESSION
18	committee amendment " $\mathcal{A}$ " to h.p. 297, l.d. 361, bill, "An
20	Act to Encourage Regionalization of Municipal Services"
22	Amend the bill by striking out all of section 1 and inserting in its place the following:
24	'Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §3305, sub-§1, ¶N, as amended by PL 1997, c.
26	393, Pt. B, $\S4$ , is further amended to read:
28	N. Coordinate the development of solid waste management policy including:
30	(1) Collecting and analyzing solid waste management
32	and recycling data from all available sources including commercial and municipal entities;
34	(2) Preparing a solid waste management and recycling
36	plan to be submitted to the Governor and the Legislature by January 1, 1998 and every 5 years
38	thereafter; and
40	(3) Providing technical and financial assistance to municipalities in waste reduction and recycling
42	activities; and

t.

Page 1-LR0542(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 297, L.D. 361 Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §3305, sub-§1, ¶O, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 2 625, Pt. A, §10, is amended to read: 4 Ο. Own, design, develop or operate, or contract with private parties to operate, a solid waste disposal facility, 6 as provided in Title 38, chapter 24, subchapter IV-; and' Further amend the bill in section 3 in the 3rd line (page 2, 8 "1997-98" and line 10 in L.D.) by striking out the following: 10 inserting in its place the following: '1998-99' 12 Further amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read 14 consecutively. 16 Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following: 18 20**'FISCAL NOTE** 22 1998-99 24 **APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS** 26 General Fund \$100,000 This bill includes a General Fund appropriation of \$100,000 28 in fiscal year 1998-99 for the State Planning Office to create a 30 grant program to assist municipalities in improving the quality and efficiency of municipal services.' 32 SUMMARY 34 36 This amendment changes the fiscal year of the appropriation from 1997-98 to 1998-99 and adds a fiscal note. This amendment also incorporates changes that were made by Public Law 1997, 38 chapter 393, Part B, section 4 to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 3305, subsection 1, paragraph N. 40

Page 2-LR0542(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT